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Fund sharing by UGC as per 7th Pay Commission Report 

 

342 # ShriSushil Kumar Modi: 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 

(a) whether there was a provision for the University Grants Commission (UGC) to share theburden 

of 50 per cent of funds after the implementation of 7th Pay Commission by the universities;  

(b) whether Government of Bihar has implemented the 7th Pay Commission on which anamount of

 ₹ 767 crores had to be spent;  

(c) whether the UGC has not released its share of  ₹ 383.50 crores till date; and 

(d) if so, the justification for this delay and the time-line by which it proposes to release the same? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

(a): The Scheme of Revision of Pay (7th CPC) of Teachers and Equivalent Cadres in Universities 

and Colleges has been implemented by the Ministry of Education. Under the scheme, the Central 

Government reimbursed50% (fifty per cent) of the additional expenditure involved in the 

implementation of the pay revision in universities, colleges and other higher educational 

institutions funded by the State Government, for the period from 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019, to 

those State Governments, who wish to adopt and implement the scheme, subject to certain 

conditions and furnishing of complete proposal along with necessary documents by the closing 

date of the scheme i.e. 31.03.2020.   

 

(b),(c) & (d):The Government of Bihar informed that it had implemented the Scheme of Revision 

of Pay (7th CPC) for teachers and equivalent cadres of State Universities & Colleges and the total 

additional expenditure for implementation of the scheme for the period from 01.01.2016 to 

31.03.2019 is Rs.767,06,18,748/-, but did not submit the complete proposal along with required 

documents on or before the closing date i.e. 31.03.2020 of the scheme. Therefore, the central 

share for the scheme could not be released.   

***** 

 



बायत सयकाय 
शिऺा भतं्रारम 

उच्चषतय शिऺा विबाग 
 

याज्म सबा 
अतायांककत प्रश्नि सखं्मा : 342   

उत्तय देने की तायीख: 04.02.2021 
 

7वें वेतन आयोग के प्रततवेदन के अनसुार ववश्वजववद्याऱय अनदुान आयोग  
द्वारा तनधि को साझा ककया जाना 

342 # श्री सिुीर कुभाय भोदी: 
 

क्माय शिऺा भतं्री मह फताने की कृऩा कयेंगे कक: 
 

(क) क्मा  विश्िीविद्मारमों द्िाया 7िें िेतन आमोग की शसपारयिों को राग ूकयने के फाद 
विश्िाविद्मारम अनदुान आमोग (मजूीसी) को ननधध के 50 प्रनतित बाय को साझा कयने का 
प्रािधान था;  
(ख) क्मा  बफहाय सयकाय ने 7िें िेतन आमोग की शसपारयिों को राग ूककमा है जजसके अनसुाय 
767 कयोड़ रूऩमे की धनयाशि का व्माम ककमा जाना था; 
(ग) क्माऩ विश्ि विद्मारम अनदुान आमोग ने आज की तायीख तक 383.50 कयोड़ रूऩमे का 
अऩना हहस्सा  जायी नहीं ककमा है; औय 
(घ): महद हां , तो इस विरफं का औधचत्मद क्माज है औय उक्त8 को कफ तक जायी ककए जाने का 
विचाय है? 

उत्तर 
शिक्षा मतं्री 

(श्री रमेि पोखररयाऱ ‘तनिकं’) 
 

(क): शिऺा भतं्रारम द्िाया विश्िविद्मारमों औय कॉरेजों भें शिऺकों औय सभकऺ सिंगों की िेतन 
सिंोधन मोजना (7िां सीऩीसी) राग ूकी गई है। इस मोजना के तहत , कें द्र सयकाय ने  इस मोजना 
को कुछ ितों के अधीन अऩनाने औय कामााजवित कयने तथा मोजना की सभाऩन नतधथ अथाात 
31.03.2020 तक आिश्मक दस्तािेजों के साथ ऩरू्ा प्रस्ताि प्रस्ततु कयने िारी याज्म सयकायों के 
शरए 01.01.2016 से 31.03.2019 की अिधध हेत ुयाज्म सयकाय द्िाया वित्त ऩोवषत 
विश्िविद्मारमों, कॉरेजों औय अवम उच्चतय शिऺर् ससं्थानों भें िेतन सिंोधन के कामााविमन भें 
िाशभर अनतरयक्त व्मम के 50% (ऩचास प्रनतित) की प्रनतऩनूत ा की।  
 

(ख), (ग) औय (घ): बफहाय सयकाय ने सधूचत ककमा है कक उसने याज्म विश्िविद्मारमों औय कॉरेजों 
के शिऺकों औय सभकऺ सिंगों के शरए िेतन सिंोधन (7िां सीऩीसी) की मोजना कामााजवित की है 
औय 01.01.2016 से 31.03.2019 की अिधध के शरए मोजना के कामााविमन हेत ुकुर अनतरयक्त 
व्मम 767 ,06,18,748/- रुऩए है , रेककन मोजना की अनंतभ नतधथ अथाात 31.03.2020 तक मा 
उससे ऩहरे आिश्मक दस्तािेजों के साथ ऩयूा प्रस्ताि प्रस्ततु नहीं ककमा है। इसशरए , मोजना के 
शरए कें द्रीम हहस्सा जायी नहीं ककमा जा सका। 

****** 


